

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORMAN M. GRIM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

BILLY H. NOLAS

Counsel of Record

SEAN T. GUNN

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Northern District of Florida

Capital Habeas Unit

227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 942-8818

billy_nolas@fd.org

sean_gunn@fd.org

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Index to Appendix	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Parties to the Proceeding	vi
Decision Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
A. Conviction and Advisory Jury Recommendation	5
B. Mitigation Presented to the Judge Alone	6
C. Judge’s Fact Finding and Death Sentence	7
D. Direct Appeal, State Post-Conviction, and Federal Habeas	9
E. <i>Hurst</i> Litigation.....	9
1. Petitioner’s State <i>Hurst</i> Motion and Evidentiary Proffer.....	9
2. State Circuit Court’s Order Denying <i>Hurst</i> Relief.....	11
3. Florida Supreme Court’s Order to Show Cause	12
F. Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Below	14
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	15
I. The Florida Supreme Court’s Harmless-Error Denial of <i>Hurst</i> Relief Exceeded Constitutional Boundaries by Relying Entirely on the Vote of an Advisory Jury that Did Not Hear Any of the Available Mitigation.15	
A. The Constitution Requires Sentencers in Capital Cases to Hear and Consider Available Mitigation.....	16
B. Decisions by Capital Juries that Heard None of the Available Mitigation Cannot be Dispositive of Harmless-Error Analysis. 17	

C.	The Florida Supreme Court’s Harmless-Error Analysis Violated the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments by Relying Entirely on the Vote of an Advisory Jury that Heard None of the Available Mitigation, Which Was Presented to the Trial Judge Alone	18
D.	Petitioner Could Not Have Validly Waived the Right to Present Mitigation to a Fact-Finding Jury Because that Right Was Unknown to Him and Not Recognized by Florida’s Courts at the Time of the Purported Waiver	20
II.	The Florida Supreme Court’s Per Se Harmless-Error Rule for <i>Hurst</i> Claims Contravenes the Eighth Amendment Under <i>Caldwell</i> By Relying Entirely on the Vote of an Advisory Jury Whose Sense of Responsibility for a Death Sentence was Systematically Diminished	21
A.	The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Harmless-Error Rule Relies Entirely on Jury Decisions Infected with <i>Caldwell</i> Error	22
B.	The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Reynolds</i> Provides Further Justification for Granting Review Here	26
III.	The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Harmless-Error Rule Violates the Sixth Amendment Under <i>Sullivan</i> and <i>Neder</i> by Relying Entirely on the Vote of an Advisory Jury that Was Unconstitutional Under <i>Hurst</i>	27
IV.	By Applying its Per Se Rule Without Considering Petitioner’s Proffer and Request for a Hearing, the Florida Supreme Court Impermissibly Shifted the Burden of Proof and Violated this Court’s Prohibition Against “Automatic or Mechanical” Harmless Error Review.....	30
A.	The Florida Supreme Court Failed to Consider Petitioner’s Uncontested Proffer and Request for a Hearing	31
B.	This Court’s Has Imposed Boundaries on State Courts’ Use of Harmless-Error Rules to Deny Federal Constitutional Claims in Capital Cases	32
C.	The Florida Supreme Court Impermissibly Relieved the State of its Burden of Proof and Violated this Court’s Prohibition Against “Automatic or Mechanical” Harmless Error Review.....	34
	Conclusion	40

INDEX TO APPENDIX¹

Exhibit 1: Florida Supreme Court Opinion Below (Mar. 29, 2018).....	1a
Exhibit 2: Florida Supreme Court Order Denying Rehearing (May 22, 2018)	14a
Exhibit 3: Florida Supreme Court Order to Show Cause (July 19, 2017).....	16a
Exhibit 4: Santa Rosa County Circuit Court Order (May 9, 2017).....	18a
Exhibit 5: Petitioner/Appellant’s Response to Order to Show Cause	34a
Exhibit 6: Respondent/State’s Response to Order to Show Cause	65a
Exhibit 7: Petitioner/Appellant’s Reply re: Order to Show Cause.....	86a
Exhibit 8: Petitioner/Appellant’s Motion for Rehearing	100a
Exhibit 9: Defendant’s Evidentiary Proffer re: <i>Hurst</i> Harmless Error	119a
Exhibit 10: Florida Death Penalty Appeals Decided in Light of <i>Hurst</i>	154a
(Source: Death Penalty Information Center)	

¹ Voluminous attachments to the circuit court’s May 9, 2017 order (Exhibit 4), and Petitioner’s brief responding to the Florida Supreme Court’s order to show cause (Exhibit 6), are omitted from this appendix, but are publicly accessible on the Florida Supreme Court’s electronic docket ([http:// http://onlinedocketssc.flcourts.org/](http://onlinedocketssc.flcourts.org/)), and can also be provided by the undersigned upon request.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	33, 35
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	4, 13, 30, 34, 36, 37
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	34
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007).....	17
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	16
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	4, 13, 31, 33, 34, 37, 38
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1998).....	23
<i>Cordova v. Collens</i> , 953 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016).....	11
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014).....	23
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1967)	36
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	24
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	17
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	40
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018).....	4, 22, 27, 28
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969)	33, 37
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	21
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	17
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	33, 40
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	35, 38, 39

<i>Kaczmar v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1973 (2018).....	4, 22, 27
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	17
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018).....	4, 22, 27
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	25
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	25
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	3, 13, 27, 29
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308, 320 (1991).....	25, 34, 37
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	16, 17
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	23
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , No. SC17-793, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018)	26, 27
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 466 (2002).....	4, 9
<i>Rodden v. Delo</i> , 143 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	26
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	4, 13, 31, 36
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	34, 38
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972).....	34
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	3, 13, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	4, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	36
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	17, 29, 39, 40
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	35

Secondary Source:

Michelle E. Barnett, Stanley L. Brodsky & Cali Manning Davis, <u>When Mitigation Evidence Makes a Difference: Effects of Psychological Mitigating Evidence on Sentencing Decisions in Capital Trials</u> , 22 Behav. Sci. & the L. 751 (2004)	20
